No.
Approved April 9,

194

1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Andrew C,.Smith $.20.00 Same
Ruth. Freeman. Brown 20.00 "
Larol Frazer 23.00 u
Agnes. Berry 2300, "
Esther.Charetie 23.00.. "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Qm /%7%«-

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burtal lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted me-foMenrsmwrs :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Andrew .C..Smith... $20.00 Same Same
.Ruth...Erse.eman..}.Brom............. .......... 20.00..... l n n
£ar0) Frazer . [ 23.00 " i
V-3 NN SIS o oo IO 23.00...... n e,
Esther.Charette. ... 3000, " "
In City Council, Approved,
APR 5 1973
19 April..Q., 19.73.
Read and Passed.
< / President / M yor

Clerk



IN CITY
'COUNCIL

AR 15 1973

FIRST READING
REFERRED. 10 COMMITTEE ON

g AN ?T_nhK _

éfWM oo

‘-"‘—‘/ 4““4@ M.Zz ——

THE COMITTEE ON

9464/&/ /7 L by



No. 195
Approved April 9, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Franklin Harris & wf, Emily
Broussard. Harris $.20.00 Same
Marguerida. Carter........o... 2000 "
Joseph Serydynski & Raymond
SerYAYNSKIL......ooceeer e e 2300 "
-Mary.L..Johnson 23.00...... "
Ralph Rafaelian. & wf.. Jucia. . 77,00 N
Sarah Peaker 20.00 : "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

dvto. RPOL
ﬂ J

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted Tm=hstarrn=ci.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Franklin Harris & wf, Emily
Broussard. Harris. ... n$. 20,00 Same Seme
~Marguerida. Carter. . . . . |.... 20.00. " o
Joseph Serydynski & Raymond
SeXYATNSK......coooeos s e 23..00. " s
MATY. Jia. JOR0SOD. o 23.00. ) : L. A
Ralph Refaelian. & wia. Jucia. .. |.... 7740. " et
Sarah Peaker 20,00 1 n
In City Council, ’ Approved,

APR 5 1973

Read and Passed.

%




HN CITY THE COMMITTEE ON

COUNCIL E
s Ap‘“““ P of
AR 151373 The V% wzwon
FIRST READING 1z mwwa{ e
REFERRED. IO COMMI
poerraneee] ngeiumﬁfﬂ | Zd
/Z:/_W %ﬁ MAR 20 1973

' /A""‘“" st %wa@
g ézxacwﬂa (%M/ é/ /?(/ o pe



Re & GlennFiCatlow

No. 196

Approved

April 9, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

From " The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Margureit. MeIntosh...oooido $.23.00...... Same
leonard.G..Arzoomanian 51..00 n
Iunla.Vanderhorst....... 2000 "
Harry. Arakelian 90.00........ n
George. Arakelian 90400 "
Frederick E. Catlow & wf, Lillian
90500 i

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

bt A Bl —

/ / ‘ 4 | Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted wweoiiompmeem :

Read and Passed.

Gllad f /@/ZL

President

Cletk

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Margureitl. McIntosh .$.23.00 Same Same
Jeonard.G.. Arzoomanian |....51..00.. " n
Jala. Vanderhorst....oo e 20400 " e
Harry. Arakelian.........|o... 90.0Q.... " h
George. Arakelian.....|.... 90.00 n "
Frederick E. Catlow & wf,
Lillian 90,00 " 1
In City Council, Approved,
APR 5 1973
April 9, 1973




IN CITY

C L THE COMMITTEE ON
-OUNCI cenneeee FINANCE
Approves et “”’j;ii of
WMAR 151373 The VZ_ - .....aion
FIRST READING X
REFERRWR@@MJIEE o OT—— Z‘(g -
................................... c‘ra/
@/ wW«ch' ’ MAR 2 0 197?

Amw,/%%,, /éca/zu
.i«/ e Z’*/ //7/ Sl



No. 197

Approved April 9,

1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: .

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Jessie Entwistle &
Arthur. Entwistle. dle. b $.53.00......... Same
Nunzio Alfaroni & wife Carmella
& Angela F.. Alfarend.....o. 90,00 ... n
Paul. Melikianl . 57.00 "
Constance..Santos. .o 23.00 "
William F..labue. . .. 20.00 n
Issura Alonso 20,00 "

-and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commussionets,

Dt Bl —
77 d

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted us~foHewsmvre::

- From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Jessie Entwistle & )
Arthur Entwistle Jre...|..$53.00.. . Same Same. ..o
Nunzio Alfaroni & Wf. Carmel .
& BAngela F. Alfaroni 90.00......... " et
Panl. Melikian....ooilono, 57600 e n "o
d Lonstance. Sa0t0S. .. o 23.00.... " i,
William F.. laHue........ R0 " "
Isaura Alonso | 20,00 " n
In City Council, Approved,
APR 5 1973
ADri(J—ﬁ 2 19,73

Readﬁd Passed. Q@I/z/

Preszdem

Z/M &W .................

Clerh



IN CITY
COUNCIL

WAR 151973
FIRST READING

REFERREF, A.r MMIIIEE om |
Z/W T

THE C\) i niT{:E ON
F\NANCE

Anp“ov,‘, r.orae of
The Wiitn oo W,;-'.z';isn

MAR 20 1973




No. 198

Approved April 9, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Sammy. Vanghan. ... $.20.00 Same
Lillian.D.. Verdone 23,00 ’ n
Cleotha Greir | 23.00 "
Annie E..Tetranlb..... 5300 ... "
Agnes. Eknoian 75 .00 "
Florenell Smith 23.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

(7 ! ¢ Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income theteof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted me=Falionrsmems

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Sammy.. Yaughan......o B 20.00..: Same DB
Lillian D, Verdone 23.00 " o
Cleotha Greir 23.00.. " "
Annie E. Tetranlto ool 53.00.. n "
Agnes. Fknolan . 75..00 " AT
Florenell Smith 23,00 n ' n

In City Council, Approved,

APR 5 1973

April-9, 1973
Read and Passed.

R /% L,W%&/

Preszd ent / Mayor




IN CITY. I
o THE COi4iuiTTEE ON
COUNCIL = co
RIAR 15 1973 The Wil s e sn
IRST READING ~ D,

Z:-:’-'n'\*n:n--‘rf; ‘ é??ii:ﬂ/f
Lot Lo gaga

MAR 20 1973

ZL»&&@LM /%1'54 / ‘s



L No. 199

Approved April 9, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

‘The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following. named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to bé applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Maxy. A..Samos $.23.00 ' Same
Michael Karslian & Wife Lillian
& Harry & Charles.Kachougian 75400 "
Alexander. & Elena Rosiak. .. .| 6300 ... "
Aresta. leatos 23,00 i i
Constantine. & Constance Tsoumakas. . 84,00 . "
Stephen Boulden ; 20,00 L

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

i

Vo 082, —
6 / ‘ 4 Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted =es=fotiowm=—eiz,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Nam.e of
MAXY...Ar SBTOS. oo .. 23200.... Same , Same
Michael Karslian & wf, Lillian
& Harry & Charles Kachougi,an e 200QQ.... " "

i ]

: Aresta 1eatos. .. | 23.00... " T e
Constantine. &.Constance. Tsoumakas. 84.00.... " "
Stephen Boulden 20,00 ! " "
In City Council, Approved,

APR 5 1973

Read and Passed.

@/Jﬁﬁ@/ﬂ 7 (AL, /

1973

President // / M ayor

Z/M Z«%@

Clerk



IN C‘ETY; . THE COMWITTEE onN
COUNCIL i F\NANCE

-
R SRRl
A; TS

AR 15 1373 7/ Ra ? ,
| FIRST READING N /ﬁZf(
REFERRED. FaE0MMITTEE ON Condt,

{,}w.z..n.n....i MAR 20 1973

7 | .
AAM(»{/AW@& MFCt 220 TTY,



